## PRASAR BHARATI (INDIA'S PUBLIC SERVICE BROADCASTER)

PRASAR BHARTI SECRETARIAT Prasar Bharati House, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi

No. M-1001/15/2017-PPC

Date: 09.01.2018

Sub: Decision on Allowing Employees of Prasar Bharati recruited after 05.10.2007 to become Members of recognized Association under CCS(RSA) Rules, 1993-Withdrawal of this Secretariat letter dated 09.09.2015 regarding.

Kind attention is invited to this Secretariat letter No. Misc-1/112/2011-PPC(pt2) dated 09.09.2015 (Copy enclosed) wherein employees recruited after 05.10.2007 (Prasar Bharati Employees) had been allowed to join existing Associations, recognized under CCS(RSA) Rules, 1993, in their distinct category for the purpose of raising their demands/issues, if any.

- 2. The subject matter has been re-examined in view of various representations received from different quarters regarding inclusion of Prasar Bharati employees as Members of Association under CCS (RSA) Rules, 1993. Revisiting the Ministry of I&B letter dated 06.08.2015 and opinion of Sr. Standing Counsel, Prasar Bharati, the Competent Authority is of the view that inclusion of PB employees, as defined under section 11 (5) of the PB Act, 1990), as Members of the Association during fresh recognition, may give rise to legal complications. Further, the Rules may become unworkable especially with respect to the provisions regarding recognition, withdrawal of recognition, verification of membership, etc.
- 3. In view of the above, it has been decided to withdraw the letter No. Misc-1/112/2011-PPC(pt2) dated 09.09.2015 with immediate effect. Accordingly, the ongoing reverification of existing associations shall not take into consideration inclusion of employees as defined under section 11(5) of Prasar Bharati Act.
- 4. Separate instructions shall be issued to enable employees of Prasar Bharati recruited after 05.10.2007 to form their own associations.
- 5. This issues with the approval of Chief Executive Officer, Prasar Bharati.

Encls: As above

( Rajan Bhasin) Dy. Director(Pers)

Tel: 23118410

To,

1. Director General, All India Radio, Akashwani Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Director General, Doordarshan, Doordarshan Bhawan, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi.

 Director (Tech), Prasar Bharati Secretariat with request to upload the same in the Prasar Bharati website.







## PRASAR BHARATI (INDIA'S PUBLIC SERVICE BROADCASTER) PRASAR BHARTI SECRETARIAT 2ND Floor, PTI Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi

No. Misc-1/112/2011-PPC(pt2)

Date: 09.09.2015

Sub: Allowing Employees of Prasar Bharati who joined after 05.10.2007 to become Association's Members of recognized Association under CCS(RSA) Rules, 1993 regarding.

In partial modification of this Secretariat O.M. No. Misc-1/112/2011-PPC(pt) dated 09.05.2012 (Copy enclosed) regarding recognition of service association, it has been decided by the Competent Authority that employees joining after 05.10.2007 (Prasar Bharati Employees) may be allowed to join existing recognized Association in their distinct category for the purpose of raising their demands/issues, if any.

2. This issues with the approval of Chief Executive Officer, Prasar Bharati.

Encls: As above

To,

 Director General, All India Radio Akashwani Bhawan, New Delhi.

 Director General, Doordarshan, Doordarshan Bhawan, Copernicus Marg, New Delhi. (S.K.Mishra) Director(Admn) Tel: 23737594 PRASAR SHARATI
(BROADCASTING CORPORATION OF INDIA)
PRASAR BHARATI SECRETARIAT
2ND Floor, PTI Building,
Sansad Marg, New Delhi

No. Misc-1/112/2011-PPC(pt)

Dated 09.05.2012

Sub: Recognition of Association-regarding

In continuation of this Secretariat's letter No.Misc1/112/2011-PPC dated 22 11.2012, 26.04.2012 and 27.04.2012 on the subject mentioned above, it is to bring to the notice of all concerned that the RSA Rules shall apply only to pre- 05 10.2013 employees.

2. This issues with the approval of 'Competent Authority'.

( Sunita ) Manager(Pers) Tel:23351347

To.

- 1) DG, Doordarshan
- 2) DG, All India Radio
- 3) DG (News), Doordarshan
- 4) DG (News), NSD, AIR
- 5) CE, CCW, Delhi
- 6) Under Secretary (Admn. III), Ministry of I&B w.r.t their letter no B-12017/1/99 Admn.III(Vol.IV) dated 14.11.2011.
- 7) Manager (T), Prasar Bharati for putting up on the Prasar Bharati Website http://
  prasarbharati.gov.in, and also in the website of All India Radio & Doordarshan
- 8) Director (Policy), DG: AIR to send satellite message to all Stations/Offices of All India Radio alongwith a request to forward a copy of the letter to all nearby DDK Kendras/HPTs/DMCs etc.
- All Zonal DDGs of AIR with a request to forward a copy of this circular to all Offices within their jurisdiction through SCOR Section, DG: AIR.
- 10) All Regional DDGs of Doordarshan with a request to forward a copy of this Notice to all Offices within their jurisdiction through SCOR Section, DG: Doordarshan
- 11) All Head of Offices of AIR Stations through SCOR Section of DG: AIR
- 12) All Head of Offices of DDK Kendras through SCOR Section of DG: DDn
- 13) All PAOs/DDOs of AIR & Doordarshan through respective Directorates.

Copy for information to: .

- 1. PPS to CEO, Prasar Bharati
- 2. PS to Member (Pers.)/Member (F), Prasar Bharati.
- 3. PS to Sr. GM (B&A)/ADG (P&T), Prasar Bharati.
- 4. All Associations as per Annexure-I.